

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FERNANDA GARBER, MARC LERNER,
DEREK RASMUSSEN, ROBERT SILVER,
GARRETT TRAUB, and PETER HERMAN
representing themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL et al.,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
) 12-cv-3704 (SAS)
)
) ECF Case
)
) Electronically Filed
)
)
)
)
)
)

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* # 1**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 373-3000
Facsimile: (212) 373-2758

Counsel for MLB Defendants

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

Counsel for DIRECTV Defendants

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 701-5800

Counsel for Comcast Defendants

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 434-5000
Facsimile: (202) 434-5029

*Counsel for Yankees Entertainment and Sports
Network, LLC*

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-2300
Facsimile: (212) 446-2350

Counsel for New York Yankees Partnership

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| A. The Interdependent Nature of the MLB and Its Clubs Requires a Full Rule of Reason Assessment of the League Rules | 3 |
| B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize Defendants’ Evidence | 4 |
| C. The Court Should Consider the Effect of The Territorial Rules on Competitive Balance | 5 |
| D. <i>NCAA</i> and <i>Apple</i> Are Inapposite..... | 7 |
| E. The Court Should Not Exclude Evidence Relating to Sales of Tickets and Other Products | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... | 4 |
| <i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... | 3 |
| <i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... | 9 |
| <i>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Laumann v. NHL</i> , 2015 WL 2330107 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015) | 2, 4, 6 |
| <i>MLB Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Princo Corp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>State of New York by Abrams v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 848 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) | 5 |
| <i>Trans Sport, Inc. v. Starter Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 186 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 7, 8 |

STATUTES & RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....2
Fed. R. Evid. 402 1
Fed. R. Evid. 403 1
